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SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: What is the position of the Government vis-a-vis the Board of Directors? Even if somebody has resigned, can he escape the provisions of law, if, as a result of the follow-up action, he is found  guilty?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: No, Sir. Whether he has resigned or not, whether he is under suspension or not, no incumbent can avoid the provisions of the law.


†[ State     Governments' direct     talks
with foreign countries for trade deals

*242. SHRI SHYAM LAL
YADAV:

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:!


Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Minister of Industry of West Bengal

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bamanand Yadav.

†[ ] English translation.

has recently gone abroad for holding direct negotiations for trade deals;

(b) if so, whether the Central Government's permission was obtained in this regard;  and

(c) whether ther,e is any proposal under Government's consideration to permit other State Governments also to have direct talks abroad for trade deals?]

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) No, Sir. However, the West Bengal Minister of Commerce and Industry did visit some foreign countries to ascertain the possibilities of foreign collaboration for the proposed petro-chemical complex at Haldia, for which the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation had earlier received a Letter of Intent from the Government of India.

(b) Yes,  Sir.

(c) No, Sir.


f[ ] Hindi translation.
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?H SfTfff.............
MR. CHAIRMAN: You have made it such a big thing unnecessarily.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: I asked the supplementaries one by one.


13 Oral Answers [ 5 MAY 1978 ] to Questions 14

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Please put your
supplementary.


MR. CHAIRMAN: You go on talking about so many things and time will be lost.
Be brief.


SHRI JAGJIT    SINGH    ANAND: Sir, the

hon. Minister has said that   it

is for search of technical know-how for a project which has heen allotted to the State Government that this has been done. Now, Sir, there are a number of States in this country who may be allotted certain pro jects. We have got our embassies which are well equipped with tech nical, economic and other personnel to look into all the interests of the country. Sir, is it a good practice, I want to know, to allow the Minis ters of various States to go directly and negotiate with certain agencies?
I specially want to ask ------------ (Interrup
tions) Let me make my point. Sir, the Finance Minister of Punjab, who is under a cloud and about whom there was a commitment in the House by the Minister of State for Finance that a thorough investigation will be made, because certain charges have been brought about foreign currency deals and about other things, has now gone to negotiate with the World Bank a loan for sewerage in the cities of Punjab. Now, I only want to ask the hon. Minister of External Affairs whether it is a good practice to allow everybody on every occa sion to go out and start negotiations.
How do you allow a Minister of the Punjab Government, about whom a thorough probe has been promised in this very House, to go out without anything being settled when you do not allow any such person who is under investigation to go out?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir. every request is discussed and decided on merit. In the case of West Bengal, a correct decision was taken after a clear and categorical assurance from the Chief Minister of West Bengal. My friend, Mr. Anand, has asked a question about Punjab. Sir, though both West Bengal and Punjab are parts of India, I do not have the required information in my possession at the moment.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Zakaria.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Does he encourage this practice when
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we have got all people with technical knowledge in our embassies...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has answered clearly. There is nothing to explain.
(Interruptions) He has already said that after discussion when the final deal is to toe dealt with, the Government of India will come into the picture. Dr. Zakaria.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, as a representative of my State, I must congratulate the Minister of External Affairs on the correct attitude that he has taken in this regard. Sir. we have a mixed economy and if persons belonging to the private enterprise can go and negotiate abroad, I do not see any reason why the representatives of the State Governments should not be allowed to do so. The only question that I would like to ask the honourable External Affairs Minister is whether, when the State Governments are also establishing corporations and companies, any more restrictions are put as far as their going abroad and negotiating with foreign concerns, foreign foundations and foreign establishments, is concerned, or whether they are the same restrictions that are put on the private parties. If the answer is 'no', then I would like to know, when the External Affairs Minister stated that the final clearance has got to be given by the Government of India, whether this final clearance is more restrictive and more rigid than in the case of similar agreements arrived at by private parties.

SHRl ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: There cannot be any distinction between private parties going abroad and State Government representatives going abroad to explore the possibility of some sort of assistance or collabor-tion. I entirly agree with the honourable Member that if private parties can do it, why not others...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Provided you go for a good purpose.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Even public sector projects are doing that. But everybody is expected to do it very discreetly and keeping in mind the overall national interests. There is no proposal to impose any extra restrictions on State
Governments.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: In the course of his reply the honourable Minister said that a categorical assurance was received from the Government of West Bengal. I would like t0 know from the honourable Minister what assurance he took from the Government of West Bengal in the instant case.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I have already stated that the assurance was that any agreement in regard to Haldia project will be finalised in consultation with the Central
Government.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Signed by whom? Who will sign the agreement?    The
Central Government?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is very clear. You have not understood the question.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Who will sign the agreement?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The appropriate
Government.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Since tn» State Governments are the custodians of the people and are more concerned with the welfare of the State, and are more knowledgeable about the industrial potentiality of the State, will the Central Government give permission to the State Governments to hold direct negotiations with the outside institutions? I would also like to know the States which have so far applied for permission and the result of such applications.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Under the Constitution there is a division of power.
So far as foreign trade is concerned, it is the Central Government   which  is to conduct
the
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negotiations and to regulate them keeping in mind the overall interests of the country. If we get requests from the State Governments, they are decided on merits. I am not in a position to say at the moment how many requests we have received and from which Governments.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: There are a number of experts attach--ed to our various Embassies and High •Commissions. If Ministers from various States start going abroad to explore the possibilities of collaboration, then what will these experts do in our Embassies and High Commissions?
Therefore, will the Government decide to withdraw these technical experts since most of the Ministers would like to go themselves?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: They will assist them.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: We do have experts in our Embassies abroad, and if a delegation goes there, the services of those experts are available to that delegation. There is no proposal to withdraw such experts.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The honourable
Minister could have just as well said that he has been following in this matter the practice under the previous regime when various State Governments had sent their representatives to Japan and other countries also. Perhaps our friends there have forgotten that having come to the Opposition Benches. The West Bengal Government should be congratulated on having taken the initiative in the preliminary stage to have negotiations for the development of this project. It is even done sometimes at private level by various States. Very rightly my friend there has pointed out that if the Birlas can do it, why not the States? Birlas are not certainly more important than a State of the Indian Union. Therefore, I would like to liave a very clear policy.    Certainly.

the Government 0f India did the correct thing.
The|. initiative of the States for good causes,
specially for the development of such projects as Haldia, should be encouraged by the Government of India. And it is good he has done it. It is also division of labour. Shri Vajpayee is busy. He will be the observer in Haryana on the 8th of May. To some extent, he is relieved of his job.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: He did not put any question.

MR. CHAIRMAN;; He suggested something to you.

AN HON. MEMBER: He congratulated the Minister.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: The policy of the Central Government is to encourage initiative.

SHRI PILOO MODY: His assignment in Haryana is a foreign assignment.

Issue   of  Passports

*243. SHRIMATI   HAMIDA     HABI-
BULLAH:

SHRI   GURUDEV  GUPTA:f
SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:
SHRI     SAWAISINGH      SISO-

DIA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision to issue diplomatic passports to public men keeping in view their present status and part background; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gurudev Gupta.

